bearing bank balances with the Paymaster
General.

n. Segmental analysis
The Children’s Commissioner is not required
to show a segmental analysis. This is
because the quantitative thresholds required
for segmental reporting, in accordance with
IFRS 8, have not been met.

o. IFRS in issue but not yet effective
The IAS 7 amendment effective 1/1/2010
clarifies that only expenditure that results
in the recognition of an asset (rather than
simply to generate future income and cash
flows) can be classified as a cash flow from
investing activities. This is unlikely to have
an impact on the Office of the Children’s
Commissioner. The revision of IAS 24 effective
1/1/2011 simplifies and clarifies the definition
of a related party, and provides government-
related entities with partial exemption from
the disclosure requirements relating to
related party transactions and outstanding
balances (including commitments). This
is unlikely to have a material effect on the
Office of the Children’s Commissioner.

2. First-time adoption of IFRS

Reconciliation of equity at 31 March 2008
(date of transition to IFRS)
 Previously reported IAS 19 Restated under
 under UK GAAP Employee Benefits IFRS
 £000 £000 £000

Property, plant and equipment 877 – 877

Intangible Assets 128 – 128

Trade and other receivables due after more
than one year 108 – 108

Total non-current assets 1,113 – 1,113

Trade and other receivables 22 – 22

Cash and cash equivalents 357 – 357

Total current assets 379  379

Total assets 1,492 _ 1,492

Trade and other payables (924) (21) (945)

Assets Less Liabilities 568 (21) 547
Reserves
Tax Payers’ Equity 568 (21) 547

Reconciliation of net expenditure at 31 March 2008
(date of transition to IFRS)
 £000

Net Expenditure for 2007/08 under UK GAAP 2,856

Adjustments made under IAS
19 Employee Benefits 21

Net Expenditure for 2007/08 under IFRS 2,877

Financial review

34

Notes to the Accounts (continued)

Financial review

35

Notes to the Accounts (continued)

2. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of cash flows at 31 March 2008
(date of transition to IFRS)
 Previously reported IAS 19 Restated under
 under UK GAAP Employee Benefits IFRS
 £000 £000 £000

Cash flows from operating
activities

Net Expenditure (2,856) (21) (2,877)

Depreciation and amortisation 324 – 324

Decrease / (Increase) in trade and
other receivables (23) – (23)

Increase / (Decrease) in trade payables 209 21 230

Net Cash outflows from (2,346) – (2,346)
operating activities

Cash flows from
investing activities

Payments to acquire tangible fixed assets
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (39) – (39)

Payments to acquire intangible fixed assets
Purchase of intangible assets (115) – (115)

Net cash outflow from (154) – (154)
investing activities

Cash flows from
financing activities

Grant received towards capital expenditure 154 – 154

Grant received towards resource expenditure 2,509 – 2,509

 2,663 – 2,663

Net financing

Net increase / (Decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents during the Period 163 – 163

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning
of the period 194 – 194

Cash and cash equivalents at the 357 – 357
end of the period

Financial review

36

Notes to the Accounts (continued)

3. Retrospective application of VAT transaction
 Changes Decapilisation Reduction of rent Reduction in Increase in rent
 Under IFRS of fixed assets accrual depreciation expense Restated

Net expenditure account 2008/09
 £000

Expenditure

Other Operating Expenses 1,065 – – (35) 35 1,065

Statement of financial position

Assets

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 579 (178)  108  509

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables (385)  70   (315)

RESERVES

TAX PAYERS’ EQUITY

General Reserve 505   (35) 35 505

Net expenditure account 1 April 2008
 £000

Expenditure

Other Operating Expenses 952 – – (35) 35 952

Statement of financial position

Assets

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 877 (178)  73  772

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables (945)  105   (840)

RESERVES

TAX PAYERS’ EQUITY

General Reserve 547   (35) 35 547

The total impact on fixed assets at cost as at 31/3/2009 is £178k, and this is reflected in Note 9.

The total impact on fixed assets accumulated depreciation as at 31/3/2009 is £108k, and this is reflected in Note 9.

In 2009/10, previously capitalised VAT relating to a prior period was removed due to the amounts becoming reclaimable.

The prior period adjustment on comparatives following the new application of the VAT transaction allows more consistent
application to the accounts and clarifies the impact of the changes on the organisation consistent with IAS 8.

Financial review

37

Notes to the Accounts (continued)

4. Staff costs
 Staff with a
 permanent Government Contract  Total
 (UK) contract secondees Personnel Total 2008-09

 £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Costs of employment

Salary 1,136 – – 1,136 1,186

Social security costs 95 – – 95 107

Pension costs 185 – – 185 247

Cost of non-employed staff – – 63 63 65

VAT on Secondments – – – – –

Total 1,416 – 63 1,479 1,605

The average number of persons employed by the Children’s Commissioner
during the period expressed as full time equivalents was:

Executive 5.00 – – 5.00 4.50

Other personnel 20.00  1.00 21.00 25.00

Total 25.00 – 1.00 26.00 29.50

The salary costs include an accrual of £9,000 (2008-09: £1,100) for staff bonuses in relation to
2009-10. They also include an accrual for outstanding staff leave in accordance with IAS 19
Employee Benefits. Total collective termination benefits of £143,048 were paid to nine members
of staff leaving under a restructure programme in 2009-10 (2008/09: £0).

Pension costs

The Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme (PCSPS) is an unfunded multi-employer defined
benefit scheme but the Children’s Commissioner is unable to identify its share of the underlying
assets and liabilities. A full actuarial valuation was carried out as at 31 March 2007.